
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 271 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 30
th

 NOVEMBER, 2021

CERVICAL CANCER CASES IN THE COUNTRY 

271: PROF. MANOJ KUMAR JHA: 

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: 

a) whether the cases of cervical cancer in India are rising and the total number of these cases,

State- wise;

b) whether Government intends on introducing Human Papilloma Virus (HPV) vaccines

nationally;

c) whether HPV vaccine will be subsidized for low-income groups; and

d) the manner in which Government intendsto promote the vaccine foracceptability?

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY 

WELFARE 

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

(a): As per Indian Council of Medical Research’s “National Cancer Registry Programme 

Report, 2020”, the estimated number of cervical cancer cases in the country during 2018- 

2020 state/UT wise is at Annexure. 

(b) to (d): National Technical Advisory Group on Immunization (NTAGI) is India’s apex

technical advisory body to make recommendations for inclusion of any new vaccine in

country’s Universal Immunization Program(UIP). The NTAGI has recommended ““The

inclusion of specific HPV vaccines in the programme subject to the outcome of the pending

Supreme Court judgement”. The Supreme court case is still pending in the Hon’ble Supreme

Court.

Q.No. 270     Question was cancelled.
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ANNEXURE 
 
Table 1: Estimated Incidence of cancer cases in India by different State/UT – 
                    Cervix Uteri (ICD10:C53)-(2018-2020)* 

State 2018 2019 2020 

Jammu & Kashmir 609 627 648 

Himachal Pradesh 450 461 474 

Punjab 2166 2223 2280 

Chandigarh 55 58 58 

Uttaranchal 576 594 608 

Haryana 1442 1486 1536 

Delhi 1177 1217 1259 

Rajasthan 3522 3620 3721 

Uttar Pradesh 9549 9793 10046 

Bihar 4810 4941 5073 

Sikkim 26 26 26 

Arunachal Pradesh 66 68 71 

Nagaland  109 114 116 

Manipur 99 101 103 

Mizoram 130 134 139 

Tripura 179 185 191 

Meghalaya  106 109 111 

Assam 1708 1754 1802 

West Bengal 5395 5534 5679 

Jharkhand 1674 1723 1770 

Orissa 2534 2595 2656 

Chattisgarh 1429 1467 1507 

Madhya Pradesh 3828 3934 4042 

Gujarat 3539 3637 3738 

Daman 9 9 9 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 15 15 15 

Maharashtra 6387 6545 6708 

Telangana 2402 2466 2532 

Andhra Pradesh 3627 3713 3799 

Karnataka 4302 4419 4536 

Goa 98 101 104 

Lakshadweep 4 4 4 

Kerala 1663 1699 1734 

Tamil Nadu 7584 7768 7958 

Pondicherry 126 128 133 

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 20 21 23 

Total 71415 73289 75209 

Ref: National Cancer Registry Programme report, 2020 

  *  Projected cancer cases for India were computed using Age specific incidence Rate  
Of 28 PBCRs of 2012-2016 and the projected population (person-years) 
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